10-04-07





10-17-2002

VT OR VG

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Dear Sir:

Please record the attached original document:

1. Name of conveying party:

10-8-07

C. James Dunne

Residence:

2180 Outdoor Club Dr.

Kingsville, Ohio 44048

Mailing Address:

P.O. Box 642

Ashtabula, Ohio 44005-0642

2. Name and address of receiving party:

HERO PRODUCTS INC.

4736 Diane Drive Ashtabula, Ohio 44044

3. Nature of conveyance:

[X] Assignment	[] Merger
[] Security Agreement	[] Change of Name
[] Other	

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

Execution Date:

a. Patent Application No.(s):

United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/834,776 United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/951,854 United States Patent Application Serial No. 10/160,834.

b. Patent No.(s):

United States Patent No. 6,102,611 United States Patent No. 6,244,781

10/16/2002 ANNHED1 00000015 09834776 01 FC:8021 200.00 0 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed:

John M. Skeriotis EMERSON & SKERIOTIS One Cascade Plaza - Fourteenth Floor Akron, OH 44308-1381

- 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [5]
- 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): $5 \times 40.00 = 200.00$

[X] A check in the amount of \$200.00 for recording the Assignment is enclosed. Each check for correction of inventorship will be written separately per each patent and application.

[] Please charge deposit account 05-0875 in the amount of \$.... to cover the recording fee.

- 8. Please charge any additional fees due, or credit any overpayment to deposit account number 05-0875.
 - 9. Statement and signature:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

October P, 2002

Attorney for Applicant

John M. Skeriotis

Reg. No. 43,129

One Cascade Plaza, 14th Floor

Akron, OH 44308-1147

(330) 535-9999

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: [2]

PATENT REEL: 013372 FRAME: 0931

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, I, C. James Dunne, of 2180 Outdoor Club Dr., Kingsville, Ohio 44048, have made new and useful inventions and improvements in

AN APPARATUS FOR PROTECTING STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS

for which application or Letters Patent of the United States was originally filed on August 13, 1997 as a Provisional Application identified by Serial No. 60/055,276, which later issued as United States Patent No. 6,102,611 on August 12, 1998.

Whereas, Hero Products, Inc., a corporation of the State of Ohio, hereinafter referred to as "assignee." is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to said inventions and improvements including the patent rights therefore.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign and transfer unto assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in and to said inventions and improvements and all patent applications, patents, patent rights, and inventor's certificates therefore, including without limitation said application for patent in the United States, all divisions and continuations thereof, all patents which may be granted thereon, including but not limited to the following United States Patents and Patent Applications:

- United States Patent No. 6,244,781
- United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/834,776
- United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/951,854
- United States Patent Application Serial No. 10/160,834.

Furthermore, I hereby assign and transfer unto assignee, its successors and assigns all reissues thereof, all right to sue for past infringement thereunder, and all patents which may be granted for said inventions and improvements by states or nations other than the United States and all applications therefore, and I covenant and agree for myself and for my executors, administrators, and legal representatives that, at assignee's request, any and all applications, affidavits, assignments, and other instruments will be made, executed, and delivered as may be necessary or desirable to secure for or vest in assignee, its successors or assigns, any right, title, interest in and to any application, patent, patent right or other right or property covered by this assignment, including the right to apply for and obtain patents in foreign countries under the provisions of International Convention, and the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby requested and authorized to issue any and all United States patents granted on any of said applications to assignee as owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, and appropriately empowered officials of foreign countries are hereby authorized to issue any letters patent granted on any of said applications to assignee as owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same.

State of Ohio County of

The above named, C. James Dunne, known to me, appeared before me this _______ day of October 2002, acknowledged that the foregoing instruments was executed by him as his free act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

C. Jarnes Dunne

Michelle A Kelner Notary Public My Commission Expires 11/22/03

PATENT REEL: 013372 FRAME: 0932

RECORDED: 10/08/2002